

AGENDA REPORT

CITY OF ALAMOGORDO

CITY COMMISSION

Meeting Date: 5/12/2020

Report Date: 4/20/2020

Report No: 15.

Submitted By: Bob Johnson

Subject: Consider, and act upon, award of Public Works Bid No. 2020-002 to La Luz Dirt & Paving, LLC related to the Griggs Field Detention Basin project in an amount not to exceed \$501,957.00, including NMGRT. (*Bob Johnson, Engineering Manager*)

Fiscal Impact: \$501,957.00

Amount Budgeted: \$1,282,536.00

Fund: 044-9799-990.68-99 PW1603 and PW1701

Additional Fiscal Impact:

Recommendation: Approve the award.

Background: The work will consist of drainage and flood control enhancements; construction of a below grade storm water detention basin, linear channel grading, and a reinforced concrete spillway structure.

The project was advertised for bids on March 18 and 22, 2020. Bids were opened at 2:00 p.m. on April 16, 2020 with eight (8) bids received: La Luz Dirt & Paving, LLC; Mesa Verde Enterprises, Inc.; Alamo Earthwork & Paving, Inc.; Meridian Contracting, Inc.; Kimo Constructors, Inc.; Sierra Valley Contractors, Inc.; J&H Services, Inc.; and Lancon, Inc.

Please refer to the attached bid tabulation.

BID TABULATION
GRIGGS FIELD DETENTION BASIN
PUBLIC WORKS BID NO. 2020-002
APRIL 16, 2020 2:00 PM

ITEM NO.	QTY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	Engineer's Opinion of Probable Construction Cost	La Luz Dirt & Paving, LLC	Mesa Verde Enterprises, Inc.	Alamo Earthwork & Paving, Inc.	Meridian Contracting, Inc.	Kimo Constructors, Inc.	Sierra Valley Constructors, Inc.	J&H Services, Inc.	Lancon, Inc.
				UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT
1	1	LS	Cleaning and Grubbing	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$13,239.61	\$9,189.00	\$15,000.00	\$7,395.20	\$23,890.12	\$15,000.00	\$10,000.00
2	37500	CY	Unclassified Excavation	\$9.00	\$337,500.00	\$5.65	\$211,875.00	\$5.00	\$187,500.00	\$7.91	\$296,625.00	\$10,000.00
3	46	CY	Reinforced Concrete for Spillway	\$1,065.00	\$48,990.00	\$1,248.86	\$57,447.56	\$1,600.00	\$73,600.00	\$1,669.28	\$76,796.88	\$36,800.00
4	1	EA	Concrete Slope Bank for CMP	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$35,289.32	\$20,818.00	\$12,500.00	\$13,982.85	\$11,646.57	\$7,750.00	\$16,985.00
5	15	CY	Concrete for Cutoff Walls	\$350.00	\$5,250.00	\$866.31	\$12,994.65	\$750.00	\$11,250.00	\$4,135.01	\$62,025.15	\$11,550.00
6	120	LF	24" Smooth Interior Culvert Pipe	\$125.00	\$15,000.00	\$122.58	\$14,709.60	\$200.00	\$24,000.00	\$255.73	\$30,687.60	\$160.00
7	1	LS	Temporary Erosion and Sediment Control	\$11,238.50	\$11,238.50	\$1,590.00	\$6,474.00	\$17,000.00	\$2,643.75	\$8,720.38	\$5,600.00	\$8,970.00
8	370	CY	Wire Enclosed Riprap	\$335.00	\$123,950.00	\$190.85	\$70,614.50	\$375.00	\$138,750.00	\$286.35	\$105,949.50	\$246.00
9	1	LS	Traffic Control Management	\$22,477.00	\$22,477.00	\$25,496.00	\$26,989.00	\$22,000.00	\$89,586.05	\$60,370.63	\$41,000.00	\$8,500.00
10	1	LS	Mobilization	\$44,954.00	\$44,954.00	\$53,148.30	\$23,343.00	\$65,576.00	\$81,642.25	\$13,222.72	\$25,000.00	\$28,000.00
11	1	LS	Construction Staking by Contractor	\$11,238.50	\$11,238.50	\$19,925.70	\$22,824.00	\$15,500.00	\$8,946.45	\$11,239.31	\$9,400.00	\$9,500.00
12	1	LS	Post Construction Plans	\$5,619.25	\$5,619.25	\$1,547.00	\$3,300.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,348.15	\$2,644.54	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
13	1	LS	Dry Well	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$6,577.84	\$10,250.00	\$16,000.00	\$12,301.80	\$11,863.28	\$16,800.00	\$31,000.00
14	2	EA	Storm Drain Manhole/Cleanout	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$945.76	\$1,986.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,886.45	\$3,847.98	\$1,600.00	\$3,600.00
15	1	AL	Utility Allowance	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
16	1	LS	Protection of Project From Water During Construction	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$6,830.66	\$6,830.66	\$12,000.00	\$30,124.60	\$7,272.50	\$48,000.00	\$5,000.00
17	1	LS	Removal of Structures and Obstructions	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$6,921.33	\$5,885.00	\$14,165.00	\$6,911.20	\$8,594.77	\$22,500.00	\$5,000.00
18	1	AL	Roadway Restoration Allowance	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
				\$704,217.25	\$704,217.25	\$56,152.83	\$632,369.00	\$545,341.00	\$707,346.85	\$754,234.91	\$726,570.00	\$759,314.41
				\$56,337.38	\$56,337.38	\$44,492.23	\$50,859.52	\$51,627.28	\$56,587.75	\$60,338.79	\$58,125.60	\$60,745.15
				\$760,554.63	\$760,554.63	\$600,645.06	\$692,958.52	\$696,968.28	\$763,934.60	\$814,573.70	\$784,695.60	\$820,059.56

ALT. ITEM NO.	QTY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	Engineer's Opinion of Probable Construction Cost	La Luz Dirt & Paving, LLC	Mesa Verde Enterprises, Inc.	Alamo Earthwork & Paving, Inc.	Meridian Contracting, Inc.	Kimo Constructors, Inc.	Sierra Valley Constructors, Inc.	J&H Services, Inc.	Lancon, Inc.
				UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT
A-1	2	EA	Post and Chain Barrier	\$7,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$2,385.00	\$4,770.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,662.00	\$3,401.63	\$6,803.26	\$3,800.00
A-2	1080	LF	8' Chain Link Fence with Barbed Wire	\$30.00	\$32,400.00	\$22.64	\$24,451.20	\$30.00	\$32,400.00	\$30.24	\$32,659.20	\$24.82
A-3	1	EA	10' Chain Link Double Gate with Barbed Wire	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,085.87	\$1,070.00	\$1,600.00	\$972.80	\$1,573.21	\$1,715.00	\$1,500.00
				\$49,400.00	\$49,400.00	\$31,307.07	\$54,904.00	\$39,000.00	\$57,710.80	\$41,035.47	\$45,915.00	\$35,900.00
				\$3,952.00	\$3,952.00	\$2,504.57	\$4,392.32	\$3,120.00	\$4,616.86	\$3,282.84	\$3,673.20	\$2,872.02
				\$53,352.00	\$53,352.00	\$33,811.64	\$59,796.32	\$42,120.00	\$62,327.66	\$44,318.31	\$49,588.20	\$38,772.22